

Nos. 20-56172, 20-56304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his Official Capacity as Governor of California,
XAVIER BECERRA, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of California,
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RANDY S. GROSSMAN
Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL TENNY
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7325
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5048*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. California’s New Assertion That the United States Lacks Standing to Challenge the Application of AB 32 to ICE facilities Is Without Merit as Is Its Related Assertion That an Injunction Is Not Necessary to Avoid Irreparable Injury | 4 |
| II. Principles of Intergovernmental Immunity and Obstacle Preemption Make Clear That California Cannot Bar Private Entities from Contracting with the United States with Regard to ICE Detention Facilities | 6 |
| A. AB 32 impermissibly regulates the United States while creating a significant obstacle to implementation of the statutory scheme | 6 |
| B. The State’s discussion of preemption principles reflects additional fundamental errors | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> , 768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>Gartrell Constr. Inc. v. Aubry</i> , 940 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1991) | 7, 19 |
| <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) | 9 |
| <i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937) | 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956) | 7, 8 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 8 |
| <i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) | 2, 8, 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) | 13 |

United States v. Fresno County,
429 U.S. 452 (1977)11

United States v. New Mexico,
455 U.S. 720 (1982)10

United States v. Virginia,
139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998)7, 13, 14

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)18

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 386, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)19

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019,
Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 210, 133 Stat. 13, 23 (2019).....19

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020,
Pub. L. No. 116-93, § 215(a), 133 Stat. 2317, 2507 (2019)19

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. F, tit. II, § 215(a), 134 Stat 1182, 1457 (2020).....19

18 U.S.C. § 401320

41 U.S.C. § 6707(d)20

Cal. Penal Code § 5003.116

Cal. Penal Code § 5003.1(e)17

Cal. Penal Code § 950116

Regulations:

48 C.F.R. § 3017.204-9020

Executive Order on Reforming Our Incarceration System to Eliminate
the Use of Privately Operated Criminal Detention Facilities,
2021 WL 254321 (Jan. 26, 2021)1

Legislative Materials:

A.B. 32, 2019-2020 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019)16

Sen. Judiciary Comm., Bill Analysis of A.B. 32,
2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019).....15

Other Authority:

71 Fed. Reg. 25759 (May 2, 2006).....20
